

Calgary Office 640 - 5 Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3G4 Tel 403-297-8311 Fax 403-297-7336 www.ercb.ca

# **ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD**

Calgary Alberta

DEVON CANADA CORPORATION CONCURRENT PRODUCTION AND GOOD PRODUCTION PRACTICE LANAWAY FIELD

**Decision 2010-006 Applications No. 1554507 and 1559388** 

# **DECISION**

The Energy Resources Conservation Board (ERCB/Board) has considered the recommendation made by the examiners, adopts the recommendation, and directs that Applications No. 1554507 and 1559388 be closed.

Dated in Calgary, Alberta, on February 8, 2010.

# **ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD**

<original signed by>

Theresa Watson Board Member

### ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD

Calgary Alberta

DEVON CANADA CORPORATION CONCURRENT PRODUCTION AND GOOD PRODUCTION PRACTICE LANAWAY FIELD

Decision 2010-006 Applications No. 1554507 and 1559388

#### 1 RECOMMENDATION

The examiner panel recommends that the Board accept the applicant's request to withdraw its applications and cancel the public hearing.

### 2 APPLICATIONS

Devon Canada Corporation (Devon) applied to the ERCB, pursuant to Section 39(1)(f) of the *Oil and Gas Conservation Act*, for approval of a scheme for the concurrent production of the oil accumulation and the associated gas cap in the Lanaway Mannville Pool through oil zone perforations in the 00/07-23, 00/10-23, and 00/11-23-036-03W5/0 wells. Devon also applied for good production practice status, pursuant to Section 15.190 of the *Oil and Gas Conservation Regulations* for the Lanaway Mannville Pool.

Objections to the applications were filed by Husky Oil Operations Limited and NAL Resources Limited.

#### 3 DISCUSSION

The Board was scheduled to hold a public hearing in Calgary, Alberta, on March 24, 2010, before Board-appointed examiners G. W. Dilay, P.Eng. (Presiding Member), C. A. Crowfoot and D. B. Fairgrieve, P.Geol.

On January 18, 2010, the applicant notified the ERCB that it was withdrawing Applications No. 1554507 and 1559388, pursuant to Section 21 of the *Energy Resources Conservation Board Rules of Practice*.

Dated in Calgary, Alberta, on February 8, 2010.

#### ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD

<original signed by>

G. W. Dilay, P.Eng. Presiding Member